 NV6130
(formerly NV1130)
User Guide: UG016 150W AC-19V, NVE021A-B
Navitas Semiconductor Confidential
Revised 6-27-17
Page  1
150W, AC-19VDC PFC+LLC Demo Board
UG016

USA: Welly Chou, Design Engineering Manager, Welly.Chou@precision-inc.com, (+1) 763-852-6743
ITEM QTY REFERENCE DESCRIPTION VALUE PACKAGE VOLTAGE TOL. MFGR. NAME MFGR. PART #
1 1 C1 CAP FILM 0.33UF 10% 275VAC
RAD 330nF Thru-hole 275V ±10% Wurth  890324024003
2 2 C10, C9 CAP CER 0.47UF 450V X7T 1812 470nF 1812 450V ±20% Panasonic C4532X7T2W474M230KE
3 25
C11, C14, C25, C28,
C31, C34, C37, C7,
D15, D16, L1, L6, Q2,
R11, R24, R25, R28,
R8, TP1, TP2, TP3,
TP4, TP5, TP6, TP7
Open component Open - - - - -
4 1 C12 CAP CER 150PF 50V NPO 0805 150pF 0805 50V -55°C ~ 125°C Yageo CC0805JRNPO9BN151
5 1 C13 0.022µF ±5% 50V Ceramic
Capacitor X7R 0603 22.0nF 0603 50V ±5% AVX Corp  06035C223JAT2A
6 4 C15, C16, C17, C18 CAP CER 2200PF 630V C0G 1206 2.20nF 1206 630V -55°C ~ 125°C TDK Corp  C3216C0G2J222J115AA
7 2 C19, C3 CAP CER 10000PF 50V C0G 0805 10.0nF 0805 50V -55°C ~ 125°C TDK Corp  C2012C0G1H103J060AA
8 1 C2 CAP ALUM 220UF 20% 35V RADIAL 220uF Thru-hole 35V -40°C ~ 105°C Wurth  860020574012
9 2 C20, C21 CAP CER 100PF 1KV NPO 1206 100pF 1206 1000V -55°C ~ 125°C Yageo CC1206JKNPOCBN101

Revised 6-27-17
Page  23
Bill of Materials: Power Board (cont.)
ITEM QTY REFERENCE DESCRIPTION VALUE PACKAGE VOLTAGE TOL. MFGR. NAME MFGR. PART #
21 4 D11, D12, D8, D9 DIODE GEN PURP 100V 200MA SOD323 Diode SOD323 100V, 150mW -55°C ~ 150°C ON Semi BAS16HT1G
22 2 D13, D14 DIODE GEN PURP 600V 2A SMA Diode DO214 600V, 2.0A -65°C ~ 175°C ON Semi MURA160T3G
23 4 D17, D18, D3, D4 DIODE SCHOTTKY 100V 2A SOD123FL Diode SOD123 100V, 2.0A -65°C ~ 175°C ON Semi MBR2H100SFT3G
24 2 D5, D6 DIODE GEN PURP 250V 200MA SOD323 Diode SOD323 250V, 200mA -55°C ~ 150°C ON Semi BAS21AHT1G
25 1 D7 DIODE ZENER 18V 300MW SOD323 Diode SOD323 18V, 300mW -65°C ~ 150°C ON Semi MM3Z18VT1G
26 1 F1 FUSE 5A 250/277V RADIAL Fuse Thru-hole 250V, 5A -55°C ~ 125°C Bel Fuse Inc.  RSTA 5 BULK
27 1 L2 CM Filter, 10mH/2A/125mΩ 10mH Thru-hole 250V, 2A - Wurth 744823210
28 1 L3 DM Filter 0.15mH/2.4A/100mΩ 150uH Thru-hole 250V, 2.4A - Wurth  7447018
29 1 L4 PFC INDUCTOR - RM10-3 150uH Thru-hole - - Precision 019-8650-01R
30 1 L5 RESONANT INDUCTOR 50uH 50uH Thru-hole - - Precision 019-8720-00R
31 1 Q1 MOSFET N-CH 60V 4A SOT223 FET SOT223 60V, 100mW -55°C ~ 150°C STMicro STN3NF06L
32 2 R1, R2 RES SMD 2 OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 2.00R 0805 125mW ±1% Yageo RC0805FR-072RL
33 1 R10 RES SMD 8.06K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 8.06K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0805FR-078K06L
34 3 R12, R19, R26 RES SMD 0.0 OHM JUMPER 1/8W 0805 0.00R 0805 125mW ±1% Vishay CRCW08050000Z0EA
35 2 R13, R14 RES SMD 0.2 OHM 1% 2W 2512 0.20R 2512 2W ±1% Stackpole Elect. CSRN2512FKR200
36 2 R15, R16 RES SMD 1.8M OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1.80M 0805 125mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1804V
37 2 R17, R18 RES SMD 1.6M OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1.60M 0805 125mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1604V
38 1 R20 RES SMD 1 OHM 1% 1/4W 1206 1.00R 1206 250mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-8RQF1R0V
39 1 R21 RES SMD 1.5K OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 1.50K 0805 125mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-6ENF1501V
40 2 R22, R23 RES SMD 2 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 2.00R 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-072RL
41 1 R29 RES SMD 49.9K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 49.9K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW060349K9FKEA
42 4 R3, R4, R5, R6 RES SMD 499 OHM 1% 1/4W 1206 500R 1206 250mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-8ENF4990V
43 1 R7 VARISTOR 470V 2.5KA DISC 10MM Varistor Thru-hole 470V, 2.5KA -40°C ~ 85°C EPCOS S10K300
44 1 R9 RES SMD 12K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 12.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1202V
45 6
TP10, TP11, TP12,
TP13, TP8, TP9
CONN PC PIN CIRC 0.048DIA GOLD Hardware 0.150 x 0.250" - -
Mill-Max Man.
Corp.
0600-0-05-15-00-00-
01-0
46 1 TR1 LLC TRANSFORMER - Thru-hole - - Precision 019-8719-00R
47 1 U10 CONTROL BOARD - Thru-hole - - Navitas CONTROL BOARD
48 2 U11, U6 Bridge Rectifier Single Phase 600V 4A Diode SMD4 600V, 4.0A -55°C ~ 175°C  Comchip  Z4DGP406L-HF
49 1 U8 SWITCH  BOARD - Thru-hole - - Navitas SWITCH  BOARD
50 1 U9 SR BOARD - Thru-hole - - Navitas SR BOARD
 NV6130
(formerly NV1130)
User Guide: UG016 150W AC-19V, NVE021A-B
Navitas Semiconductor Confidential
Revised 6-27-17
Page  24
Bill of Materials: Control Module Daughtercard
ITEM QTY REFERENCE DESCRIPTION VALUE PACKAGE VOLTAGE TOL. MFGR. NAME MFGR. PART #
1 3 C1, C16, C2 MLCC - SMD/SMT 0603 100pF 50volts C0G 5% 100pF 0603 50V ±5% TDK Corporation C1608C0G1H101J080AA
2 1 C10 CAP CER 3.9PF 50V NP0 0603 3.90pF 0603 50V ±10% AVX Corporation  06035A3R9CAT2A
3 15
C11, C17, C26, C27, D6,
MOD1, Q1, R17, R24,
R26, R33, R35, R36,
R37, R40
Open component Open - - - - -
4 2 C12, C4 2.2µF ±20% 16V Ceramic Capacitor X7R 0603 2.20uF 0603 100mW ±1% Taiyo Yuden EMK107BB7225MA-T
5 3 C13, C14, C21 CAP CER 10000PF 50V 10% X7R 0603 10.0nF 0603 50V ±10% AVX Corporation 06035C103KAT2A
6 1 C15 CAP CER 470PF 25V 10% X7R 0603 470pF 0603 25V ±10% Kemet C0603C471K3RACTU
7 1 C18 CAP CER 0.1UF 50V X7R 0805 100nF 0805 50V ±5% AVX Corporation  08055C104JAT2A
8 2 C19, C20 CAP CER 22UF 35V 10% X5R 0805 22.0uF 0805 16V ±10% TDK Corporation C2012X5R1V226M125AC
9 1 C22 1µF ±10% 50V Ceramic Capacitor X7R 0603  1.00uF 0603 50V ±10% Taiyo Yuden UMK107AB7105KA-T
10 3 C23, C8, C9 CAP CER 0.1UF 25V 10% X7R 0603 100nF 0603 25V ±10% AVX Corporation 06033C104KAT4A
11 1 C24 CAP CER 22PF 50V 5% NP0 0603 22.0pF 0603 50V ±5% AVX Corporation 06035A220JAT2A
12 1 C25 CAP CER 330PF 50V NPO 0603 330pF 0603 50V ±5% Yageo CC0603JRNPO9BN331
13 2 C3, C6 MLCC - SMD/SMT 0603 25volts 0.22uF X7R 10%  220nF 0603 25V ±10% TDK Corporation C1608X7R1E224K080AC
14 2 C5, C7 CAP CER 1000PF 25V 1% NP0 0603 1.00nF 0603 25V ±1% Kemet C0603C102F3GACTU
15 1 D1 DIODE ZENER 4.3V 300MW SOD323 Diode SOD323 4.3V, 300mW -65°C ~ 150°C ON Semiconductor MM3Z4V3T1G
16 1 D3 DIODE GEN PURP 600V 2A SMA Diode SMA 600V, 2A -65°C ~ 175°C ON Semiconductor MURA160T3G
17 1 D4 DIODE GEN PURP 100V 200MA SOD323 Diode SOD323
100V,
150mW
-55°C ~ 150°C ON Semiconductor BAS16HT1G
18 1 D5 DIODE ZENER 22V 200MW SOD323 Diode SOD323 22V, 200mW -65°C ~ 150°C Diodes Incorporated BZT52C22S-7-F
19 1 IC1 IC SECONDARY CTLR SMPS Controller SOT23-6 36V 0°C ~ 125°C ON Semiconductor NCP4353ASNT1G
20 8
R1, R12, R15, R16, R3,
R38, R4, R41
Thick Film Resistors - SMD 0603 Zero Ohms  0.00R 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
21 2 R10, R43 RES SMD 200K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 200K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2003V
22 1 R11 RES SMD 60.4K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 60.4K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-0760K4L
23 2 R13, R6 RES SMD 30.1K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 30.1K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3012V
24 1 R14 RES SMD 4.02K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 4.02K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo  RC0603FR-074K02L
25 1 R18 RES SMD 360K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 360K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3603V
26 1 R19 RES SMD 11K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 11.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1102V
27 1 R2 RES SMD 2K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 2.00K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2001V
28 1 R20 RES SMD 130K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 130K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW0603130KFKEA
29 4 R21, R31, R32, R42 RES 1K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD 1.00K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
30 2 R22, R44 RES SMD 13K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 13.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1302V
31 1 R23 NTC THERMISTOR 330K OHM 5% BEAD 330K Thru-hole 500mW ±5% Vishay NTCLE100E3334JB0
32 1 R25 Thick Film Resistors - SMD 0603 100ohms 1% Tol  100R 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
33 1 R27 RES SMD 5.6 OHM 1% 1/8W 0805 5.60R 0805 125mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-6RQF5R6V
34 1 R28 RES SMD 5.1K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 5.10K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo  RC0603FR-075K1L
35 1 R29 RES SMD 1.1K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 1.10K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1101V
36 1 R30 RES SMD 68.1K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 68.1K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF6812V
37 1 R34 RES SMD 221 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 221R 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2210V
38 1 R39 RES SMD 150K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 150K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW0603150KFKEA
39 1 R7 RES SMD 274K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 274K 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-07274KL
40 1 R45 RES SMD 15K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 15.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1502V
41 1 R5 RES SMD 43K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 43K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4302V
42 1 R8 RES SMD 110K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 110K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW0603110KFKEA
43 1 R9 NTC THERMISTOR 330K OHM 5% 0805 330K 0805 210mW ±5% Vishay NTCS0805E3334JHT
44 1 U1 IC CTRLR PFC HV ACTIVE X2 16SOIC IC analog SO16 28V -40°C ~ 125°C ON Semiconductor NCP1615CDR2G
45 1 U2 IC OFFLN CONV HALF-BRIDGE 16SOIC IC analog SO16 60V -55°C ~ 150°C ON Semiconductor NCP13992AADR2G
46 3 U3, U4, U5 OPTOISOLATOR 5.3KV TRANS 4SMD IC analog SMD4 70V, 50mA -30°C ~ 100°C Isocom Components SFH615A-2XSMT/R

ON Semi MM3Z6V8B
7 2 D14, D9 Open component Open - - - - -
8 2 Q3, Q4 Navitas Semiconductor GaN Power IC IC
QFN-
5x6mm
650V,
160mΩ
- Navitas NV6115
9 1 Q2 Navitas Semiconductor GaN Power IC IC
QFN-
5x6mm
650V,
110mΩ
- Navitas NV6117
10 3 R14, R28, R29 Thick Film Res - SMD 0603 100ohms 1% Tol  100 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1000V
11 3 R2, R3, R4 RES SMD 200 OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 200 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2000V
12 1 R5 51k Ohm ±1% 0.1W, 1/10W Chip Resistor 0603 51.0K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW060351K0FKEA
Bill of Materials: Synchronous Rectification Daughtercard
DESCRIPTION VALUE PACKAGE VOLTAGE TOL. MFGR. NAME MFGR. PART #
CAP CER 10UF 35V X7R 1206 10.0uF 1206 35V ±10% Taiyo Yuden GMK316AB7106KL-TR
2.2µF ±20% 16V Ceramic Capacitor X7R 0603 2.20uF 0603 100mW ±1% Taiyo Yuden EMK107BB7225MA-T
CAP CER 470PF 25V 10% X7R 0603 470pF 0603 25V ±10% Kemet C0603C471K3RACTU
IC SECONDARY SIDE CTRLR 8SOIC IC analog SO8 35V -40°C ~ 125°C On Semi NCP43080DDR2G
MOSFET N-CH 60V 71A SO8FL IC analog SO8 60V, 71A -55°C ~ 175°C On Semi NVMFS5C670NLT1G
Thick Film Resistors - SMD 0603 Zero Ohms  0.00R 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V
RES SMD 10 OHM 1% 1/4W 1206 10.0R 1206 250mW ±1% Yageo RC1206FR-0710RL
22 Ohm ±1% 0.1W, 1/10W Chip Resistor 0603 22.0R 0603 100mW ±1% Yageo RC0603FR-0722RL
RES SMD 8.06K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 8.06K 0603 100mW ±1% Vishay CRCW06038K06FKEA
RES SMD 3K OHM 1% 1/10W 0603 3.00K 0603 100mW ±1% Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3001V
 NV6130
(formerly NV1130)
User Guide: UG016 150W AC-19V, NVE021A-B
Navitas Semiconductor Confidential